MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT

between the

STATE OF WYOMING

and the

STATE OF ALASKA

This **Memorandum of Agreement** is hereby entered into in order to establish reciprocity by and between the State of Wyoming, through the Wyoming Attorney General's Office, and the State of Alaska, through the Alaska Department of Public Safety, for the purpose of giving full faith and credit to Concealed Handgun Licenses issued by the respective principals. In consideration of such agreement, the principal parties do hereby ratify and agree to the following:

1. The State of Wyoming has the authority pursuant to Wyoming Statute § 6-8-104 to issue a Concealed Handgun License to a resident of that state.

2. The Wyoming Attorney General's Office, is empowered by Wyoming Statute § 6-8-104 to enter into this reciprocal agreement.

3. The State of Alaska has the authority pursuant to AS 18.65.700 to issue a Concealed Handgun License to a resident of that state.

4. The Alaska Department of Public Safety, is required and empowered by AS18.65.775(b) to enter into this reciprocal agreement.

BE IT THEREFORE AGREED that the State of Alaska acknowledges that Alaska Statute 18.65.748 recognizes and treats the holder of a valid license or permit to carry concealed handguns issued by other states, including those issued pursuant to Wyoming Statutes section 6-18-104, as if the person holds an Alaska permit to carry a concealed handgun. In Alaska, permit holders from other states have the same rights and responsibilities as permit holders from Alaska; and that the State of Wyoming does hereby recognize concealed handgun licenses that are issued by the State of Alaska.

This **Memorandum of Agreement** shall become effective on the date that the final signature is set forth below, and shall continue in effect as long as the above referenced statues of each state continue to authorize reciprocal privileges, unless modified by mutual written consent of both states, or terminated by either state upon a thirty (30) day written notice to the other party. This document is not intended to limit or restrict

the statutory authority or jurisdiction of either state; and if any portion of this agreement is held to be invalid, the remaining provisions shall not be affected.

IT IS SO AGREED

Cindy DeLancey

Assistant Attorney General Wyoming Attorney General's Office

William Tandeske

Commissioner Alaska Department of Public Safety

DATE:

DATE: 9-30-04

2